Revenues increased 11.2% from $15.591 billion in the first quarter of 2023 to $17.339 billion in the first quarter of 2024. Our revenues are based
upon the estimated amounts we expect to be entitled to receive from patients and third-party payers. Estimates of contractual adjustments under
managed care and commercial insurance plans are based upon the payment terms specified in the related contractual agreements. Revenues related to
uninsured patients and uninsured copayment and deductible amounts for patients who have health care coverage may have discounts applied (uninsured
and other discounts). We also record estimated implicit price concessions (based primarily on historical collection experience) related to uninsured
accounts to record self-pay revenues at the estimated amounts we expect to collect. Patients treated at our hospitals for non-elective care, who have
income at or below 400% of the federal poverty level, are eligible for charity care. Because we do not pursue collection of amounts determined to qualify
as charity care, they are not reported in revenues. Our revenues by primary third-party payer classification and other (including uninsured patients) for the
quarters ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 are summarized in the following table (dollars in millions):

  2024   Ratio   2023   Ratio
Medicare  $ 2,838   16.4% $ 2,738   17.6%
Managed Medicare   3,026   17.4   2,559   16.4
Medicaid   1,000   5.8   735   4.7
Managed Medicaid   978   5.6   913   5.9
Managed care and insurers   8,545   49.2   7,623   48.9
International (managed care and insurers)   412   2.4   375   2.4
Other   540   3.2   648   4.1
Revenues  $ 17,339   100.0% $ 15,591   100.0%

Consolidated and same facility revenue per equivalent admission increased 3.9% and 3.5%, respectively, in the first quarter of 2024, compared to
the first quarter of 2023. Consolidated and same facility equivalent admissions increased 7.1% and 5.2%, respectively, in the first quarter of 2024,
compared to the first quarter of 2023. Consolidated and same facility outpatient surgeries declined 1.2% and 2.1%, respectively, in the first quarter of
2024, compared to the first quarter of 2023. Consolidated and same facility inpatient surgeries increased 2.3% and 1.7%, respectively, in the first quarter